LETTER
Compact tunable dual-band bandpass filter with independently
tunable passbands and high selectivity
Fan Zhang1a), Yi Wang2, Yang Yu2, Yang Gao3b), Yi Zhang1, Yun-xiao Peng4, Cheng Guo2, and Jun Xu1
Abstract This paper presents a compact varactor-tuned dual-band band-
pass filter with independently tunable passbands and high selectivity. The
filter consists of two varactor-loaded half-wavelength dual mode resona-
tors, each of which features independent tunability of odd- and even-mode

nication systems.
References
[1] M. A. El-Tanani and G. M. Rebeiz: “Corrugated microstrip
coupled lines for constant absolute bandwidth tunable filters,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 58 (2010) 956 (DOI: 10.1109/
TMTT.2010.2042517).
[2] W. X. Tang and J. S. Hong: “Varactor-tuned dual mode bandpass
filters,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 58 (2010) 2213 (DOI:
10.1109/TMTT.2010.2052958).
[3] S.-J. Park and G. M. Rebeiz: “Low-loss two-pole tunable filters
with three different predefine bandwidth characteristics,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 56 (2008) 1137 (DOI: 10.1109/
TMTT.2008.921638).
[4] M. A. El-Tanani and G. M. Rebeiz: “A two-pole two-zero tunable
filter with improved linearity,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.
57 (2009) 830 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2009.2015124).
[5] L. Athukorola and D. Budimir: “Compact second-order highly
linear varactor-tuned dual-mode filters with constant bandwidth,”
(a)
(b)

IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 59 (2011) 2214 (DOI: 10.
1109/TMTT.2011.2160279).
[6] X. Y. Zhang, et al.: “Low-loss frequency-agile bandpass filters with
controllable bandwidth and suppressed second harmonic,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 58 (2010) 1557 (DOI: 10.1109/
TMTT.2010.2048250).
[7] X. Y. Zhang and Q. Xue: “High selectivity tunable bandpass filters
with harmonic suppression,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.
58 (2010) 964 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2042844).
[8] Y. C. Chiou and G. M. Rebeiz: “A tunable three-pole 1.5–2.2-GHz
bandpass filter with bandwidth and transmission zero control,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 59 (2011) 2872 (DOI: 10.
1109/TMTT.2011.2164619).
[9] Y. C. Chiou and G. M. Rebeiz: “A quasi-elliptic function 1.75–
2.25GHz 3-pole bandpass filter with bandwidth control,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 60 (2012) 244 (DOI: 10.1109/
TMTT.2011.2178260).
[10] X. G. Wang, et al.: “A tunable combline bandpass filter loaded
with series resonator,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 60
(2012) 1569 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2189123).
[11] Y. C. Chiou and G. M. Rebeiz: “Tunable 1.55–2.1GHz 4-pole
elliptic bandpass filter with bandwidth control and 50 dB rejection
for wireless systems,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 61
(2013) 117 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2227789).
[12] X. Y. Zhang and Q. Xue: “Novel centrally loaded resonators and
their applications to bandpass filters,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn. 56 (2008) 913 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2008.919648).
[13] G. Chaudhary, et al.: “Design of dual-band bandpass filters using
DGS with controllable second passband,” IEEE Microw. Compon.
Lett. 21 (2011) 589 (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2011.2167140).
[14] H. Xu, et al.: “A compact varactor-tuned dual-passband filter using
stepped impedance resonators,” J. Electromagn. Waves Appl. 26
(2012) 1029 (DOI: 10.1080/09205071.2012.710361).
[15] X. H. Wang, et al.: “Compact tunable dual-band filter using SIRs
without extra blocking capacitances,” J. Electromagn. Waves Appl.
27 (2013) 544 (DOI: 10.1080/09205071.2013.756381).
[16] G. Chaudhary, et al.: “Harmonic suppressed dual-band bandpass
filters with tunable passbands,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn. 60 (2012) 2115 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2197020).
[17] E. E. Djoumessi, et al.: “Varactor-tuned quarter-wavelength dual-
bandpass filter,” IET Microw. Antennas Propag. 3 (2009) 117
(DOI: 10.1049/iet-map:20080040).
[18] G. Chaudhary, et al.: “Dual-band bandpass filter with independ-
ently tunable center frequencies and bandwidths,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn. 61 (2013) 107 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.
2222910).
[19] X. Cao, et al.: “A tunable dual-band bandpass filter using
asymmetrical varactor-loaded HWRs and defected ground struc-
ture,” IEICE Electron. Express 12 (2015) 20150482 (DOI: 10.
1587/elex.12.20150482).
[20] J. R. Chen, et al.: “An evanescent-mode tunable dual-band filter
with independently-controlled center frequencies,” IEEE IMS
(2016) 1 (DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.2016.7540404).
[21] F. Liang, et al.: “An independently tunable dual-band filter
using asymmetric λ/4 resonator pairs with shared via-hole ground,”
Prog. Electromagnetics Res. 146 (2014) 99 (DOI: 10.2528/
PIER14032505).
[22] Z. H. Chen and Q. X. Chu: “Dual-band reconfigurable bandpass
filter with independently controlled passbands and constant
absolute bandwidths,” IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett. 26 (2016)
92 (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2517153).
[23] W. Feng, et al.: “Tunable dual-band filter and diplexer based on
folded open loop ring resonators,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II,
Exp. Briefs 64 (2017) 1047 (DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2016.2634555).
[24] B. You, et al.: “A high-selectivity tunable dual-band bandpass filter
using stub-loaded stepped-impedance resonators,” IEEE Microw.
Compon. Lett. 24 (2014) 736 (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2014.
2348322).
[25] Q.-X. Chu and F.-C. Chen: “A compact dual-band bandpass filter
using meandering stepped impedance resonators,” IEEE Microw.
Compon. Lett. 18 (2008) 320 (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2008.
922117).
[26] J.-S. Hong and M. J. Lancaster: Microstrip Filters for RF/
Microwave Applications (Wiley, New York, NY, USA, 2001).
[27] Skyworks Solutions Co., Ltd., www.skyworksinc.com.
[28] Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd., www.murata.com.
[29] T. Yang and G. M. Rebeiz: “Three-pole 1.3–2.4-GHz diplexer and
1.1–2.45-GHz dual-band filter with common resonator topology
and flexible tuning capabilities,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn. 61 (2013) 3613 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2279381).
[30] C. H. Kim and K. Chang: “Independently controllable dual-band
band-pass filters using asymmetric stepped-impedance resonators,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 59 (2011) 3037 (DOI:
10.1109/TMTT.2011.2168973).